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Dear Richard Evans 
 

Australian Entertainment Industry Association 
Financial Report for the year ended 30 June 2025 – FR2025/95 

 
I acknowledge receipt of the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2025 for the Australian 
Entertainment Industry Association (the reporting unit).  The documents were lodged with the Fair Work 
Commission (the Commission) on 4 December 2025. 

The financial report has now been filed.  You are not required to take any further action in respect of the 
report lodged. 

I make the following comments to assist you when you next prepare a financial report.  The Commission will 
confirm these matters have been addressed prior to filing next year’s report. 

 

1. Non-compliance with previous requests 

While we filed last year’s financial report, we raised certain issues for the reporting unit to address in the 

preparation of future financial reports. I note that the same error has appeared in the current report, namely 

the auditor’s statement did not include the officer’s declaration statement within its scope. 

The Commission aims to assist reporting units comply with their obligations under the RO Act and reporting 

guidelines by providing advice about the errors identified in financial reports. 

 

2. Auditor’s Statement 

Audit scope to include officer‘s declaration statement 

Where nil activity disclosures are contained in an officer’s declaration statement, in accordance with reporting 

guideline 20, the officer’s declaration statement also forms part of a general purpose financial report 

prepared under section 253 of the RO Act. 

Fair Work 
Commission 

\ 
\ 



p. 2 

 

Please also note that an officer’s declaration statement must, where one is prepared, be identified by title in 

the auditor’s statement in accordance with paragraph 24(c) of Australian Auditing Standard ASA 700 Forming 

an Opinion and Reporting on a Financial Report.     

An officer’s declaration statement was included in the documents lodged with the Commission but the 
auditor did not refer to the statement in the opinion section of the auditor’s statement. 

 

Reporting Requirements 

The Commission’s website provides a number of factsheets in relation to the financial reporting process and 
associated timelines.  The website also contains the section 253 reporting guidelines and a model set of 
financial statements. 

The Commission recommends that reporting units use these model financial statements to assist in complying 
with the RO Act, the section 253 reporting guidelines and Australian Accounting Standards.  Access to this 
information is available via this link. 

If you have any queries regarding this letter, please call 1300 341 665 or email regorgs@fwc.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Fair Work Commission 
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DESIGNATED OFFICERS CERTIFICATE 

s. 268 Fair work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

CERTIFICATE BY PRESCRIBED DESIGNATED OFFICER 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

I, Richard Evans, being the President of the Australian Entertainment Industry Association 
certify: 

• that the documents lodged herewith are copies of the full report for the Australian
Entertainment Industry Association for the Year ended 30 June 2025 referred to in
s.268 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009; and

• that the full report was provided to members of the reporting unit on 12 November
2025; and

• that the full report was presented to a general meeting of members of Australian
Entertainment Industry Association on 04 December 2025 in accordance with s.266
of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.

____________ 
Richard Evans AM 
President 

04 December 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the members of Australian Entertainment Industry Association 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion  

We have audited the financial report of Australian Entertainment Industry Association (the reporting 

unit), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, the statement of 

comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the 

year then ended, and notes to the financial report, including material accounting policy information, 

the Committee of Management Statement and the subsection 255(2A) report. 

In our opinion the accompanying financial report of Australian Entertainment Industry Association, 

presents fairly, in all material respects the reporting unit’s financial position as at 30 June 2025 and of 

its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Australian 

Accounting Standards and any other requirement imposed by these Reporting Guidelines or Part 3 of 

Chapter 8 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009.  

Basis for opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial 

Report section of our report.  We are independent of the reporting unit in accordance with the ethical 

requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for 

Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit 

of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 

accordance with the Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our opinion.  

Other information  

The Committee of Management are responsible for the other information. The other information 

obtained at the date of this auditor’s report is information included in the reporting unit’s operating 

report, executive council statement, officer declaration statement, officer and related party disclosure 

statement, but does not include the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.  

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not 

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 

report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this 

auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are 

required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of the Committee of Management for the Financial Report  

The Committee of Management of the reporting unit are responsible for the preparation of the 

financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and 

the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, and for such internal control as the Committee of 

Management determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that is free from 

material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, the Committee of Management are responsible for assessing the 

registered entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the responsible entities either 

intends to liquidate the registered entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to 

do so.  

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 

includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 

audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 

if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 

decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.  

• As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud 

or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 

that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a 

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 

internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Reporting Unit’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the Committee of Management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Committee of Management’s use of the going concern basis 

of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Reporting Unit’s ability to 

continue as a going concern.  If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to 

draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 

obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 

the Reporting Unit to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in 

a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 

business activities within the Reporting Unit to express an opinion on the financial report. We are 

responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Reporting Unit audit. We remain 

solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with the Committee of Management regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that are identified during our audit. 

This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

Declaration by the auditor 

I, Zaryab Hyder, declare that I am an approved auditor, a member of the Chartered Accountants 

Australia New Zealand and hold a current Public Practice Certificate. 

BDO Audit Pty Ltd 

Zaryab Hyder 

Director 

Melbourne, 23 October 2025 

 

IBDO 
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CATEGORIES OF EXPENDITURE 
REPORT REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION 255(2A) 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

The Executive Council presents the expenditure report as required under subsection 255(2A) on 
Australian Entertainment Industry Association for the year ended 30 June 2025. 

Categories of expenditures   2025 
 $ 

 2024 
  $ 

Remuneration and other employment-related 
costs and expenses - employees 1,625,621 1,571,966 

Advertising - - 

Operating costs 305,231 243,611 

Donations to political parties - - 

Legal costs 87,574 154,999 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Councillors. 

________________ ____________ 
Richard Evans AM   John Kotzas AM 
President   Vice President 

23 October 2025 
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COUNCILLORS’ OPERATING REPORT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Your Councillors submit the financial report of the Australian Entertainment Industry Association for the 
year ended 30 June 2025. 

REVIEW OF PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, THE RESULTS OF THOSE ACTIVITIES AND ANY SIGNIFICANT CHANGES 
IN THE NATURE OF THOSE ACTIVITIES DURING THE YEAR 

The principal activities of the Association during the financial year were: 

♦ The provision of benefits, advice and support to Members in the areas of industrial relations,
workplace relations, human resource services, policy, regulatory and a broad range of other industry
related issues.

♦ In 2024-25 AEIA undertook the following major initiatives: advocacy and submissions to government
regarding fixed term contracts and the Secure Jobs Better Pay Review; advocacy for members on the
Fair Work Commission’s review of modern awards; the provision of resources and advice to members
regarding IR reforms, changes to workplace laws, award amendments, employment contracts, and
WHS; representation of Members in state and federal tribunals; provision of immigration services;
negotiation on OneMusic licences; ongoing implementation of Safe Workplaces program; 8 significant
government submissions, including Federal Pre-Budget submission; the provision of advice and
contribution to policy development by federal, state and territory governments, including with respect
to skills and training gaps; progression of government and industry advocacy in support of a live
performance production incentive; advocacy on behalf of Members on issues in the political and media
domain, including inquiry into the live music industry; responses to ticketing complaints; completion
of the biennial compliance review of Ticketing Code; and the release of the 2023 Ticket Attendance
and Revenue Report and commencement of work on the 2024 report.

♦ These major initiatives have resulted in:
♦ Membership base remains strong, diverse and national
♦ WHS Safety Guidelines for the Entertainment and Events Industry
♦ Increased training and understanding of employment contracts, codes of conduct and workplace 

policies
♦ Increased training and understanding regarding safe workplaces
♦ Government recognition that skills and training are a major industry priority
♦ Government review of relevant tax policies, including ongoing consideration of production

incentives proposals
♦ Other state and territory funding support announcements for live performance
♦ Received 1433 visa approvals on behalf of members
♦ Raised profile of live performance industry and the association nationally.
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SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN FINANCIAL AFFAIRS 

There are no other significant changes in the nature of the Association’s principal activities during the 
financial year. 

OPERATING RESULTS 

The net result for the year amounted to a profit of $310,502 (2024: profit $218,029). 
There have been no significant changes in the financial affairs of the association. 

RIGHT OF MEMBERS TO RESIGN 

Under section 174 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 members have the right to resign 
from Australian Entertainment Industry Association by providing written notice. 

Under Australian Entertainment Industry Association’s Rules – Rule 11 Resignation of members: 

(a) A Member may resign from membership of the Association by written notice addressed and delivered
to the Chief Executive Officer.

(b) A notice of resignation from membership takes effect:

(i) where a Member ceases to be eligible to be a Member of the Association – on the date the
notice is received by the Association or the day specified in the notice (being a date after the
date on which the Member ceased to be eligible to be a Member of the Association); or

(ii) in all other cases – on the date specified in the notice or if no date is specified, 2 weeks after
the notice is received by the Association.

(c) Any amount owed by a former Member to the Association in relation to the period before the
Member’s resignation takes effect will remain due and payable by the former Member. The amount
owing may be sued for and recovered in the name of the Association in a court of competent
jurisdiction as a debt due to the Association.

(d) A notice delivered to the Chief Executive Officer in accordance with Rule 11(a) is taken to have been
received by the Association when it was delivered to the offices of the Association.

(e) A notice of resignation that the Association receives at its registered office will be valid, even if it is not
addressed and delivered to the Chief Executive Officer.

(f) A resignation from membership of the Association is valid even if it is not made in accordance with this
Rule if the Member is informed in writing by or on behalf of the Association that the resignation has
been accepted.

(g) If a Member resigns with outstanding amounts due to the Association and subsequently seeks to re-
join the Association without having paid the amounts due, the Person must pay the Association the
outstanding amounts due in full before that Person will be eligible to become a Member of the
Association again.
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NUMBER OF MEMBERS 

As at 30 June 2025, the Association had 414 members (2024: 412 members). 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

Number of Employees 9 (2024: 9). 

COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT - EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 

The names of the Councillors during the year and up to the date of this report are: 

F Allan * 
T Brookman * 
M Coppel * 
A Dunn * 
R Evans * 
J Kotzas * 
V Lovett * 
T McGregor * 
M O’Connor * 
A Robinson * 
A Sinclair * 
M Smith * 
L Twomey * 
J Vince * 
L Withers * 

A Threlfall (appointed 11/12/2024) 
P Flynn (appointed 11/12/2024) 
B Hobson (appointed 30/04/2025) 

K Mainland (term ended 30/04/2025) 

*All held office for the full Financial Year

INDEMNIFYING OFFICERS, EXECUTIVES OR AUDITORS 

The Association has obtained insurance in respect of councillors, officers and executives against all liabilities 
to other persons that may arise from their positions as councillors, officers or executives. A premium of 
$4,744 (2024: $4,078) has been paid for this insurance. 
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The Association has not during or since the end of the financial year, in respect of an auditor of the 
Association: 

♦ Indemnified or made any relevant agreement for indemnifying a liability, including costs and
expenses in successfully defending legal proceedings; or

♦ Paid or agreed to pay a premium in respect of a contract insuring against a liability for the costs or
expenses to defend legal proceedings.

No other officer or member of the reporting unit holds a position as a trustee or director of a 
superannuation entity or exempt public sector superannuation scheme where the criterion for holding such 
position is that they are an officer or member of an organisation. 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Councillors. 

________________ ____________ 
Richard Evans AM   John Kotzas AM 
President   Vice President 

23 October 2025 
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EXECUTIVE COUNCIL STATEMENT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

On 23 October 2025 the Executive Councillors of Australian Entertainment Industry Association (AEIA) 
passed the following resolution in relation to the general purpose financial report (GPFR) for the year ended 
30 June 2025. 

The Executive Council declares that in its opinion: 

a) the financial statements and notes comply with the Australian Accounting Standards;

b) the financial statements and notes comply with any other requirements imposed by the
Reporting Guidelines or Part 3 of Chapter 8 of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009
(the RO Act);

c) the financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the financial performance,
financial position and cash flows of AEIA for the financial year to which they relate;

d) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the reporting unit will be able to pay its debts as and
when they become due and payable; and

e) during the financial year to which the GPFR relates and since the end of that year:
i. meetings of the Executive Council were held in accordance with the rules of the

Association; and
ii. the financial affairs of AEIA have been managed in accordance with the rules of the

Association; and
iii. the financial records of AEIA have been kept and maintained in accordance with the RO

Act; and
iv. where information has been sought in any request by a member of AEIA or the General

Manager duly made under section 272 of the RO Act, that information has been provided
to the member or the General Manager; and

v. where any order for inspection of financial records has been made by the Fair Work
Commission under Section 273 of the RO Act, there has been compliance.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Executive Councillors and is signed for and 
on behalf of the Councillors by: 

________________ ____________ 
Richard Evans AM   John Kotzas AM 
President   Vice President 

23 October 2025 
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STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Notes 2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Revenue from contracts with customers 3 
Membership subscriptions * 588,175 570,296 
Capitation fees and other revenue from another reporting 
unit * 

-   -   

Levies * 3A -   -   
Interest 38,440 35,229 
Revenue from recovery of wages activity * -   -   
Other revenue 3B 2,283,427 2,117,355 
Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,910,042 2,722,880 
Income from furthering objectives 
Grants and/or donations * 3C 10,000 -   
Income recognised from volunteer services * -   -   
Total income from furthering objectives 10,000 -   
Other Income 
Other income 3D 27,738 82,800 
Total other income 27,738 82,800 

Total income 2,947,780 2,805,680 

Expenses  
Employee expenses * 4A 1,689,375 1,623,394 
Capitation fees and other expense to another reporting 
unit * 

-   -   

Affiliation fees * -   -   
Administration expenses 4B 662,002 598,366 
Depreciation and amortisation 4C 162,538 158,500 
Legal costs * 4D 87,574 154,999 
Audit fees 14 26,836 24,789 
Grants and/or donations * 4E -   -   
Finance costs 4F 8,953 27,603 
Total expenses 2,637,278 2,587,651 

Surplus for the year 310,502 218,029 

Income tax expense  -   -   

Surplus after Income Tax Expense 310,502 218,029 
Other Comprehensive Income, net of tax  -   -   
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 310,502 218,029 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the notes. 

* As required by the reporting guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer 
declaration statement.



AUSTRALIAN ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION 

13 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 

Notes 2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 5A 1,218,745 1,328,980 
Other financial assets 5B 783,702 500,000 
Trade and other receivables * 5C 213,124 130,520 
Other current assets 5D 47,863 51,294 
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,263,434 2,010,794 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, plant and equipment 6A 66,449 89,344 
Intangibles 6B 4,630 11,175 
Right of use assets 6C 544,414 128,980 
Other non-current assets 6D 57,400 57,400 
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 672,893 286,899 
TOTAL ASSETS 2,936,327 2,297,693 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Trade payables * 7A 345,580 406,734 
Other payables * 7B 97,825 59,302 
Deferred Revenue 7C 491,048 339,503 
Employee provisions 8A 134,990 228,697 
Lease liabilities 6C 113,301 147,964 
Borrowings 9A - 35,988
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,182,744 1,218,188 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Employee provisions 8A 48,717 29,017 
Lease liabilities 6C 431,231 1,151 
Borrowings 9A - 86,204
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 479,948 116,372 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,662,692 1,334,560 

NET ASSETS 1,273,635 963,133 

MEMBERS' EQUITY 
General funds 10A 120,000 120,000 
Retained earnings 1,153,635 843,133 
TOTAL MEMBERS’ EQUITY 1,273,635 963,133 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the notes. 

* As required by the reporting guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer 
declaration statement.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

General 
Funds 

$ 

Retained 
Earnings 

$ 

Total 
Equity 

$ 

Balance as at 1 July 2023 120,000 625,104 745,104 
Surplus for the year - 218,029 218,029 
Other comprehensive income for the year - - -   
Closing balance as at 30 June 2024 120,000 843,133 963,133 

Balance as at 1 July 2024 120,000 843,133 963,133 

Surplus for the year - 310,502 310,502 
Other comprehensive income for the year - - -   
Closing balance as at 30 June 2025 10A 120,000 1,153,635 1,273,635 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the notes. 
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

Notes 2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Operating Activities 
Cash received 
Receipts from other reporting units/ controlled entity(s) * - -   
Receipts from members and non-members 3,313,332 2,994,786 
Interest received 11,492 14,552 

Cash Used 
Payment to other reporting units/controlled entity(s) * -   -   
Payments to suppliers and employees (2,900,799) (2,548,763) 
Interest payments and other finance costs 6C - - 
Net Cash from (used by) Operating Activities 11A 424,025 460,575 

Investing Activities 
Cash received 
Proceeds from maturity of term deposits 533,702 -   

Cash Used 
Payment for term deposits (783,702) (500,000) 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 6A (5,134) (40,879) 
Net Cash from (used by) Investing Activities (255,134) (540,879) 

Financing Activities 
Cash Used 
Repayment of Lease Liabilities 6C (151,475) (145,781) 
Repayment of Borrowings (127,651) (110,756) 
Net Cash from (used by) Financing Activities (279,126) (256,537) 

Net Increase (decrease) in Cash Held (110,235) (336,841) 

Cash & cash equivalents the beginning of the financial year 1,328,980 1,665,821 

Cash & cash equivalents at the end of the Financial Year 5A 1,218,745 1,328,980 

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the notes. 

* As required by the reporting guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement.
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Index to the Notes of the Financial Statements 

Note 1 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Note 2 Events after the Reporting Period 

Note 3 Revenue and Income 

Note 4 Expenses 

Note 5 Current Assets 

Note 6 Non-current Assets 

Note 7 Current Liabilities 

Note 8 Provisions 

Note 9 Other Funds 

Note 10 Members Equity 

Note 11 Statement of Cash Flows 

Note 12 Contingent Liabilities and Commitments 

Note 13 Related Party Disclosures 

Note 14 Remuneration of Auditors 

Note 15 Financial Instruments 

Note 16 Fair Value Measurements 

Note 17 Section 272 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 
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Notes to the financial statements for year ended 30 June 2025 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

1.1 Basis of Preparation of the Financial Statements 

The Australian Entertainment Industry Association (AEIA) is an incorporated association, incorporated 
and domiciled in Australia. AEIA’s principal activities are the provision of benefits and support to its 
members in the areas of industrial relations, human resource services and a broad range of other issues. 

The registered office and principal place of business is Level 1, 15-17 Queen Street, Melbourne, Victoria. 
The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, rounded to the nearest dollar. 

The financial report was authorised for issue by the Executive Council of AEIA on the date shown on the 
Executive Council Statement attached to the Financial Statements. 

The financial report is a general purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with 
Australian Accounting Standards, including Australian Accounting Interpretations and other 
authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Fair Work 
(Registered Organisations) Act 2009. 

The financial report has been prepared on a going concern and an accrual basis and is based on 
historical costs and does not take into account changing money values or, except where stated, current 
valuations of non-current assets.  Cost is based on the fair values of the consideration given in exchange 
for assets. 

AEIA is considered to be a Not for Profit entity and has prepared the financial statements in accordance 
with the requirements regarding Not for Profit entities as contained in Australian Accounting Standards.  

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the Association in the 
preparation of the financial report. The accounting policies have been consistently applied, unless 
otherwise stated. 

1.2 Comparative Figures 

Comparatives have been reclassified where necessary so as to be consistent with the figures presented 
in the current financial year.  

1.3 Significant accounting judgements and estimates 

The preparation of the financial statements requires the use of certain significant accounting estimates. 
It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's 
accounting policies. 
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Notes to the financial statements for year ended 30 June 2025 

1.3.1 Lease term 

The lease term is a significant component in the measurement of both the right-of-use asset and lease 
liability. Judgement is exercised in determining whether there is reasonable certainty that an option to 
extend the lease or purchase the underlying asset will be exercised, or an option to terminate the lease 
will not be exercised, when ascertaining the periods to be included in the lease term. In determining 
the lease term, all facts and circumstances that create an economical incentive to exercise an extension 
option, or not to exercise a termination option, are considered at the lease commencement date. 
Factors considered may include the importance of the asset to the company's operations; comparison 
of terms and conditions to prevailing market rates; incurrence of significant penalties; existence of 
significant leasehold improvements; and the costs and disruption to replace the asset. The company 
reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a 
termination option, if there is a significant event or significant change in circumstances. 

1.3.2 Incremental borrowing rate 

Where the interest rate implicit in a lease cannot be readily determined, an incremental borrowing rate 
is estimated to discount future lease payments to measure the present value of the lease liability at the 
lease commencement date. Such a rate is based on what the company estimates it would have to pay 
a third party to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use 
asset, with similar terms, security and economic environment. 

1.3.3 Employee benefits provision 

As discussed in note 1.9, the liability for employee benefits expected to be settled more than 12 months 
from the reporting date are recognised and measured at the present value of the estimated future cash 
flows to be made in respect of all employees at the reporting date. In determining the present value of 
the liability, estimates of attrition rates and pay increases through promotion and inflation have been 
taken into account. 

1.4 New Australian Accounting Standards 

AEIA has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretation issued by the 
Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) that are mandatory for the current reporting period. 

Any new or amended Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not mandatory have not yet 
been adopted early. 
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1.5 Current versus non-current classification 

 
AEIA presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-
current classification. 
 
An asset is current when it is: 
• Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in the normal operating cycle; 
• Held primarily for the purpose of trading; 
• Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period; or 
• Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchange or used to settle a liability for at 

least twelve months after the reporting period 
 

All other assets are classified as non-current. 
 
An asset is non-current when: 
• It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle; 
• It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;  
• It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period; or 
• There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months 

after the reporting period 
 
The terms of the liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by 
the issue of equity instrument do not affect its classification. 
 
AEIA classifies all other liabilities as non-current. 
 
 

1.6 Revenue 

 
AEIA enters into various arrangements where it receives consideration from another party. These 
arrangements include consideration in the form of membership subscriptions, grants, sponsorships 
and service fees.   
 
The timing of recognition of these amounts as either revenue or income depends on the rights and 
obligations in those arrangements.  
 
Membership subscriptions 
For membership subscription arrangements that meet the criteria to be contracts with customers, 
revenue is recognised when the promised goods or services transfer to the customer as a member of 
AEIA.   
 
If there is only one distinct membership service promised in the arrangement, AEIA recognises 
revenue as the membership service is provided, which is typically based on the passage of time over 
the subscription period to reflect AEIA promise to stand ready to provide assistance and support to 
the member as required. 

  



AUSTRALIAN ENTERTAINMENT INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION 

20 

Notes to the financial statements for year ended 30 June 2025 

If there is more than one distinct good or service promised in the membership subscription, AEIA 
allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation based on the relative standalone 
selling prices of each promised good or service. In performing this allocation, standalone selling prices 
are estimated if there is no observable evidence of the price that AEIA charges for that good or service 
in a standalone sale.  

When a performance obligation is satisfied, which is either when the customer obtains control of the 
good or as the service transfers to the customer (for example, member services or training course), 
AEIA recognises revenue at the amount of the transaction price that was allocated to that 
performance obligation.   

For member subscriptions paid annually in advance, AEIA has elected to apply the practical expedient 
to not adjust the transaction price for the effects of a financing component because the period from 
when the customer pays and the good or services will transfer to the customer will be one year or 
less.   

When a member subsequently purchases additional goods or services from AEIA at their standalone 
selling price, AEIA accounts for those sales as a separate contract with a customer.   

Memberships are generally for a period of twelve months from July to June financial year. The 
membership fees are invoiced a month prior to 1 July each year and Membership Fee income is 
recognised in equal monthly instalments over the twelve month period ending June in the year to 
which it relates. 

Levies 
In circumstances where the criteria for a contract with a customer are not met, AEIA will recognise 
levies as income upon receipt. 

Industry Service Fee revenue is paid by Members and Non-Members dependant on the shows/ events 
held during the financial year.  

A surcharge fee is charged for each show held.  It is either collected through the venues and passed to 
AEIA or paid directly by the Members to AEIA. 

Income is recognised as invoices are raised on a monthly basis for ISF surcharges applied to prior shows 
held. 
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1.7 Grants 

Grant revenue is recognised in profit or loss when the association satisfies the performance 
obligations stated within the funding agreements. 

If conditions are attached to the grant which much be satisfied before the association is eligible to 
retain the contribution, the grant will be recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability 
until those conditions are satisfied. 

1.8 Gains and Losses from Disposal of Assets 

Gains and losses from disposal of assets are recognised when control of the asset has passed to the 
buyer. 

1.9 Employee Benefits 

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual 
leave, long service leave and termination benefits when it is probable that settlement will be required 
and they are capable of being measured reliably.  

Liabilities for short-term employee benefits (as defined in AASB 119 Employee Benefits) and 
termination benefits due within twelve months of the end of reporting period are measured at their 
nominal amounts. The nominal amount is calculated with regard to the rates expected to be paid on 
settlement of the liability. These are recorded as current Liabilities. 

Other long-term employee benefits are measured as the present value of the estimated future cash 
outflows to be made by the reporting unit in respect of services provided by employees up to 
reporting date. These are recorded as non-current Liabilities. 

1.10 Leases 

AEIA assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. 

AEIA as a lessee 

AEIA applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term and 
low-value leases.  These are expensed in the profit & loss. AEIA recognises lease liabilities to make 
lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets. 

Right-of-use assets 

AEIA recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the 
underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated 
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost 
of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, 
and lease payments made at or before commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-
of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the 
estimated useful lives of the assets. 
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Lease liabilities 

At the commencement date of the lease, AEIA recognises lease liabilities measured at the present 
value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments 
less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, and 
amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. 

In calculating the present value of lease payments, AEIA uses a weighted average incremental 
borrowing rate. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect 
the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount 
of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the 
lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to 
determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the 
underlying asset. 

1.11 Borrowing Costs 

All borrowing costs are recognised in profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred. 

1.12 Cash 

Cash is recognised at its nominal value. Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held 
at call with banks and other short term liquid investments. 

1.13 Financial Assets 

Financial assets are recognised when AEIA becomes a party to the contractual provision of the 
instrument.  AEIA’s financial assets include term deposits held to maturity. Interest is paid at maturity 
of the term deposits and reinvested. 
These financial assets are classified as financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost 
because both of the following conditions are met: 
• The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets to

collect contractual cash flows; and
• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are

‘solely payments of principal and interest’ on the principal amount outstanding.

1.14 Trade and Other Receivables 

Trade receivables are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost 
using the effective interest method, less any allowance for expected credit losses.  Trade receivables 
are generally due for settlement with 30 days. 
The entity has applied the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a 
lifetime expected loss allowance. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been 
grouped based on days overdue.  
Other receivables are recognised at amortised cost, less any allowance for expected credit losses. 

1.15 Trade and Other Payables 

Accounts payable represent the principal amounts outstanding at reporting date plus, when applicable, 
any accrued interest. 
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1.16 Property, plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis less depreciation and impairment 
losses. The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by Councillors to ensure it is 
not in excess of the recoverable amount from the assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the 
basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the assets employment and 
subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in 
determining recoverable amounts. 

1.17 Depreciation and Amortisation 

Depreciable property plant and equipment assets are written-off to their estimated residual values over 
their useful life using, in all cases, the straight-line method of depreciation.  

Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following useful lives: 

2025 2024 
- Office Equipment 1 to 5 years 1 to 5 years 
- Furniture and Fittings 4 to 10 years 4 to 10 years 

1.18 Intangibles 

Trademarks 
Trademarks are stated at cost and are not amortised as the Councillors believe they have an 
indeterminate life and are not expected to diminish in value over time. The carrying amounts of the 
trademarks are reviewed at the end of each accounting period to ensure they are not valued in excess 
of their recoverable amounts. 

Websites 
AEIA Members’ website is initially measured at cost. Following initial recognition it is carried at cost less 
accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.  

The useful life of AEIA’s intangible assets are: 

2025 2024 
- Website 3 years 3 years 

1.19 Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

At each reporting date AEIA reviews the carrying amounts of assets to determine whether there is any 
indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If such indication exists, the recoverable 
amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss if any.  The 
Councillors are satisfied that the carrying amounts of assets do not exceed the net amounts that are 
expected to be recovered through the cash inflows and outflows arising from the continued use and 
subsequent disposal of the assets.  
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1.20 Taxation 

AEIA is exempt from income tax under Section 50.1 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997 
however still has obligation for Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the Goods and Services Tax (GST). 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of GST except: 
• where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office; and
• for receivables and payables.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of 
receivables or payables.  

Cash flows are included in the cash flow statement on a gross basis. The GST component of cash flows 
arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the Australian 
Taxation Office is classified within operating cash flows. 

1.21 Going Concern 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the 
continuity of normal business activities and the realisation of assets and the settlement of liabilities 
in the normal course of business for the following reasons: 
• AEIA has a strong cash position of $1,218,745 as at 30 June 2025 and receipted $445,142 of

their 2025-26 Financial Membership fees to date;
• The budgets and forecasts prepared by AEIA for a period of 12 months from the date of signing

the financial report anticipate that the business will generate sufficient cash flows to fund its
operations.

Note 2 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD 

No matter or circumstance has arisen since the end of the financial year that has significantly affected or 
may significantly affect the operations of the Association, the results of those operations, or the state of 
the affairs of the Association in future financial reports. 
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Note 3 REVENUE AND INCOME 

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers 
A disaggregation of AEIA’s revenue by type of arrangement is provided on the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income. The table below sets out disaggregation of revenue by type of customer: 

2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Type of customer 
Members 2,871,602 2,687,651 
Other parties 38,440 35,229 
Total revenue from contracts with customers 2,910,042 2,722,880 

Disaggregation of income for furthering activities 
A disaggregation of AEIA’s income by type of arrangement is provided on the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income. The table below sets out disaggregation of income by funding source: 

Other Income 
Members 27,738 82,800 
Total income for furthering activities 27,738 82,800 

3A. Levies 

Voluntary Member Rebuild Levy - - 
Total Levies - - 

3B. Other Revenue 

Industry Service Fee 2,249,382 2,084,492 
Other 34,045 32,863 
Total Other Revenue 2,283,427 2,117,355 

3C. Grants and/or donations 

Australian Chamber of Commerce and Industry – Productivity 
Education and Training Fund Grant 

10,000 - 

Total Grants and/or donations 10,000 - 

3D. Other Income 

Members 27,738 82,800 
Total Other Income 27,738 82,800 

* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of comprehensive income.
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Note 4 EXPENSES 
2025 

$ 
2024 

$ 
4A. Employee Expenses * 

Holders of office: 
Wages and Salaries - - 
Superannuation - - 
Leave and other entitlements - - 
Separation and redundancies - - 
Other employee expenses - - 
Subtotal employee expenses holders of office - - 

Employees other than office holders: 
Wages and Salaries 1,530,897 1,359,109 
Superannuation 162,402 145,073 
Leave and other entitlements (76,482) 59,116 
Separation and redundancies -   -   
Other employee expenses 72,558 60,096 
Subtotal employee expenses employees other than office holders 1,689,375 1,623,394 
Total Employee Expenses 1,689,375 1,623,394 

4B. Administration Expenses 

Total paid to employers for payroll deductions of membership 
subscriptions * 

- - 

Compulsory levies * - - 
Fees/allowances - meeting and conferences* - - 
Conference and meeting expenses* 14,804 14,123 
Meeting expenses - Executive Council 9,347 10,663 
Meeting expenses - Annual General Meeting 161 1,887 
Office expenses 78,284 41,769 
Information communications technology 99,853 86,078 
Projects 220,654 158,475 
Other 238,899 285,371 
Total Administration Expenses 662,002 598,366 

* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of comprehensive income.
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2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

4C. Depreciation and Amortisation 

Depreciation 
Office equipment 11,559 10,282 
Furniture & Fittings  16,470 11,881 
Right of use assets 127,964 127,964 
Total Depreciation 155,993 150,127 
Amortisation 
Intangibles 6,545 8,373 
Total Amortisation 6,545 8,373 
Total Depreciation and Amortisation 162,538 158,500 

4D. Legal Costs * 
Litigation -   -   
Other legal general matters 87,574 154,999 
Total Legal Costs 87,574 154,999 

4E. Grants or Donations* 
Grants: 

 Total paid that were $1,000 or less -   -   
    Total paid that exceeded $1,000 -   -   
Donations: 

 Total paid that were $1,000 or less -   -   
Total paid that exceeded $1,000 
(paid to Australian Record Industry Association) 

-   -   

Total Grants or Donations   -   -   

4F. Finance Expenses 
Interest on bank loan 5,459 15,988 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 3,494 11,615 
Total Finance Expenses 8,953 27,603 

* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of comprehensive income.
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Note 5 CURRENT ASSETS 

5A. Cash and Cash Equivalents 2025 2024 
$ $ 

Cash at Bank 1,218,365 1,328,600 
Cash on Hand 380 380 
Short-term Deposit - - 
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,218,745 1,328,980 

5B. Other Financial Assets 

Term Deposits 783,702 500,000 
Total Other Financial Assets 783,702 500,000 

5C. Trade and Other Receivables (Current) 

Receivables from other reporting unit* 
- - 

Total Receivables from Other Reporting Unit(s) * - - 

Less allowance for expected credit losses* 
- - 

Total allowance for expected credit losses - - 
Net Receivables from Other Reporting Unit(s) * - - 

Other Receivables 
Trade Debtors 213,124 135,520 
Allowance for expected credit losses - (5,000)
Net Total Other Receivables 213,124 130,520 

Total Trade and Other Receivables 213,124 130,520 

The movement in the allowance for expected credit losses of trade and other receivables is as follows: 

At 1 July 5,000 5,000 
Provision not required (5,000) - 
At 30 June - 5,000

5D. Other Current Assets 

Other prepaid expenses 47,863 51,294 
Total Other Current Assets 47,863 51,294 

* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of financial position.
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Note 6 NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

2025 2024 

6A. Property, Plant and Equipment $ $ 

Carrying amount 143,573 138,440 
Accumulated depreciation (77,124) (49,096) 
Total Property, Plant and Equipment 66,449 89,344 

Reconciliation of opening and closing balances of property, plant and equipment 

Office 
 Equipment 

Furniture 
and Fittings Total 

$ $ $ 

Net book value 1 July 2024  25,271 64,073 89,344 
Additions  5,134 - 5,134
Depreciation expense (11,559) (16,470) (28,029)
Disposals - - - 
Net book value 30 June 2025 18,846 47,603 66,449 

Net book value as of 30 June 2025 represented by: 
Gross book value 50,429 93,145 143,574 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (31,583) (45,542) (77,125) 
Net book value 30 June 2025 18,846 47,603 66,449 

Net book value 1 July 2023  32,363 38,265 70,628 
Additions  3,190 37,689 40,879 
Depreciation expense (10,282) (11,881) (22,163) 
Disposals - - - 
Net book value 30 June 2024 25,271 64,073 89,344 

Net book value as of 30 June 2024 represented by: 
Gross book value 45,295 93,145 138,440 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment (20,024) (29,072) (49,096) 
Net book value 30 June 2024 25,271 64,073 89,344 
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6B. Intangibles 2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Trademarks – At Cost 4,630 4,630 

Website 
Website – At Cost 141,738 141,738 
Less: Accumulated Amortisation - Website (141,738) (135,193) 
Total Website - 6,545

Total Intangibles 4,630 11,175 

Reconciliation of the Opening and Closing Balances of Intangibles 

Trademarks Website Total 
$ $ $ 

As at 1 July 2024 4,630 6,545 11,175 

Additions     - -    - 
Amortisation expense - (6,545) (6,545) 
Disposals - -    - 
As at 30 June 2025 4,630 - 4,630

Net book value as of 30 June 2025 represented by: 
Gross book value 4,630 141,738 146,368 
Accumulated amortisation - (141,738) (141,738) 
Net book value 30 June 2025 4,630 - 4,630
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6C. Leases 

Australian Entertainment Industry Association as a lessee 
Set out below are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets recognised and the movements during the 
period:  

Office 
 Space 

Office 
Equipment Total 

$ $ $ 
Right of use assets 
As at 1 July 2023  240,200 7,108 247,308 
Additions  9,636 - 9,636
Depreciation expense (124,918) (3,046) (127,964)
Impairment - - - 
Disposal - - - 
As at 1 July 2024  124,918 4,062 128,980 
Additions  543,398 - 543,398
Depreciation expense (124,918) (3,046) (127,964)
Impairment - - - 
Disposal - - - 
As at 30 June 2025 543,398 1,016 544,414 

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the period: 

2025 2024 
$ $ 

Lease Liabilities 

As at 1 July 2024   149,115   273,645 
Additions    543,398   9,636 
Accretion of interest   3,494  11,615 
Payments  (151, 475) (145,781) 
As at 30 June 2025  544,532 149,115 

Current  113,301  147,964 
Non-current  431,231  1,151 
Total Lease Liabilities 544,532 149,115 

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in Note 15C. 
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6C. Leases (Continued) 

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss: 
2025 2024 

$ $ 
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets 127,964 139,579 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 3,494 11,615 
Total amount recognised in profit or loss 131,458 151,194 

6D. Other Non-Current Assets 

Rental Guarantee Term Deposit 57,400 57,400 
Total Other Current Assets 57,400 57,400 

Note 7  CURRENT LIABILITIES 

7A.    Trade Payables 
Non-Interest Bearing 
Trade creditors  82,860 114,665 
Accruals 262,720 292,069 
Subtotal Trade Creditors and Accruals 345,580 406,734 

Payables to Other Reporting Unit(s) * 
-   -   

Subtotal Payables to Other Reporting Unit(s) -   -   

Total Trade Payables 345,580 406,734 

 Settlement is usually made within 30 days. 

* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of financial position.
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7B.  Other Payables 2025 
$ 

 2024  
$ 

    
Payable to employers for making payroll deductions of membership 
subscriptions * 

-       -      

Legal costs - Litigation* -       -      
Legal costs – Other legal costs * -       -      
GST payable 98,236  63,420 
Other (411)  (4,118) 
Total Other Payables 97,825  59,302 
    
Total other payables are expected to be settled in:    
No more than 12 months 97,825  59,302 
More than 12 months -       -      
Total Other Payables 97,825  59,302 
    

7C. Deferred Revenue 
 
Prepayments received/ unearned revenue 491,048  339,503 
Total Deferred Revenue 491,048  339,503 
 
 

   

Note 8  PROVISIONS 
    
8A. Employee Provisions*    
    
Office holders *    
Annual Leave -       -      
Long Service Leave -       -      
Separation and Redundancies -       -      
Superannuation -       -      
Other Employee Provisions -       -      
Subtotal Employee Provisions – Office holders * -       -      
    
Employees other than Office holders    
Annual Leave 88,595  85,134 
Long Service Leave 95,112  172,580 
Separation and Redundancies -       -      
Superannuation -       -      
Other Employee Provisions -       -      
Subtotal Employee Provisions – Employees other than Office holders 183,707  257,714 
Total Employee Provisions 183,707  257,714 
    
Current 134,990  228,697 
Non-current 48,717  29,017 
Total Employee Provisions 183,707  257,714 

 
* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer 
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of financial position.  
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Note 9  OTHER FUNDS 
2025 

$ 
2024 

$ 
9A. Bank Loan 

Bank Loan - 122,192

Total secured liabilities 
The total secured liabilities (current and non-current) are as follows: 

Bank Loan - 250,000
- 250,000

Assets pledged as security 
No assets are pledged as security on the bank loan. 

Financing arrangements 
Unrestricted access was available at the reporting date to the following lines of credit: 

Total Facilities 

Bank Loan - 250,000
Total Facilities - 250,000

Used at the reporting date 

Bank Loan - 122,192
Total used at reporting date - 122,192

Unused at the reporting date 

Bank Loan - 127,808
Total unused at reporting date - 127,808

The bank loan is a principal and interest payment loan, repayable in monthly instalments and due to mature 
in September 2031.  The bank loan facility was paid off and closed on 21st May 2025. 
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Note 10 MEMBERS EQUITY 
 2025 

$ 
 2024 

$ 
10A. General Funds 

Legal Expense Reserve   
 

  
 

Balance at start of year  120,000  120,000 
Transferred to reserve  -        -       
Transferred from Reserve  -        -       
Balance as at end of year  120,000  120,000 

 
The legal expense reserve is to ensure there is money set aside in reserves to cover any legal and regulatory 
issues that may arise in the industry. 
 
 
Note 11 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
 
11A. Cash Flow Reconciliation 
 
Reconciliation of Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Statement of 
Financial Position to Cash Flow Statement: 
 

  
 

  
 

Cash and Cash Equivalents as per:    
Statement of Cash Flows 1,218,745  1,328,980 
Statement of Financial Position 1,218,745  1,328,980 
Difference -  - 

 
 

Reconciliation of deficit to net cash from operating activities:    
    
Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 310,502  218,029 
    
Adjustments for non-cash items    
Depreciation of Property, Plant & Equipment 28,029  22,163 
Amortisation of Intangibles 6,545  8,373 
Depreciation of Right of Use Assets 127,964  127,964 
Interest on Lease Liabilities 3,494  11,615 
Interest on Borrowings 5,459  15,989 
    
Changes in Assets and Liabilities    
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivables (82,604)  (28,291) 
(Increase)/ Decrease in other assets (30,269)  (16,132) 
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade and other payables 128,912  41,749 
Increase/ (Decrease) in employee provisions (74,007)  59,116 
Net Cash Provided/ (used in) by Operating Activities 424,025  460,575 

 
* As required by the reporting Guidelines. Item to remain even if ‘nil’ unless the reporting unit opts to disclose it in the officer 
declaration statement or is disclosed as ‘nil’ in the Statement of cash flows.  
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Note 12 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS 

Contingent Liabilities 

AEIA holds a bank guarantee for the security deposit of $57,400 as part of the lease agreement of the office 
premises at 15-17 Queen Street, Melbourne. 

Note 13  RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

13A.  Related Party Transactions - Executive Councillors 

Related Party Transactions 
The following related party transactions occurred during the financial year: 

Revenue received from: 
All Executive Councillors’ Organisations pay a membership subscription fee at the standard commercial 
rates set for the membership. 

Expense paid to: 2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

A Sinclair – Head of Programming - Commercial, Adelaide Festival 
Centre Trust 
- for Venue Hire/ Catering 1,884 360 

R Evans – Managing Director, Australian Chamber Orchestra 
- for Duty Technical Manager to assist filming crew for Production
Incentives video 

995 - 

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties 

The sales to and purchases from related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm’s 
length transactions. Outstanding balances for sales and purchases at the year-end are unsecured and interest 
free and settlement occurs in cash. There have been no guarantees provided or received for any related party 
receivables or payables. For the year ended 30 June 2025, the Australian Entertainment Industry Association 
has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties and declared 
person or body (2024: $Nil). 

No members of the Executive Council/ Office holders received any remuneration (wages, salary, or 
superannuation) for services as Executive Councillors. 

No annual leave or long service leave provisions have been made or paid for any Executive Councillor/ Office 
holders. 
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13B. Key Management Personnel Remuneration 
 

 2025 
$    

 2024 
$    

Short-term employee benefits    
Salary (including annual leave taken) 306,976  305,602 
Annual leave accrued 12,450  16,497 
Total Short-term employee benefits 319,426  322,099 
    
Post-employment benefits    
Superannuation 33,179  29,417 
Total post-employment benefits 33,179  29,417 
    
Other long-term benefits    
Long service leave 96,303  105,765 
Total Other long-term benefits 96,303  105,765 
    
Total Key Management Personnel Remuneration 448,908  457,281 

 
 
 

 
 

Note 14  REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS 
 

  
 

  
 
 

Financial statement audit services 26,836  24,789 
Other services -      -     
Total Remuneration of Auditors 26,836  24,789 
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Note 15 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

The Association’s principal financial instruments comprise receivables, payables, cash, and short-term 
deposits. These activities expose the Association to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including interest 
rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 

Although the Association does not have documented policies and procedures, the Councillors manage the 
different types of risks to which it is exposed by considering risk and monitoring levels of exposure to 
interest rate risk and by being aware of market forecasts for interest rates. Ageing analyses and monitoring 
of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk, liquidity risk is monitored through 
general business budgets and forecasts. 

15A. Categories of Financial Instruments 
The Association holds the following financial instruments: 

2025 
$ 

2024 
$ 

Financial Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,218,745 1,328,980  

Term Deposits 783,702 500,000  

Trade and other receivables 213,124 130,520  

Total Financial Assets 2,215,571 1,959,500 

Financial Liabilities 
Trade and other payables 934,453 805,541 

Lease Liabilities 544,532 149,115 

Bank Loan - 122,192 

Total Financial Liabilities 1,478,985 1,076,848  

Net exposure 736,586 882,652  

15B.  Risk Exposure and Responses 

Market risk 
The Association’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the entity’s short term deposits 
held. The effect of volatility of interest rates within expected reasonable possible movements would not be 
material. 

Price risk 
The Association’s exposure to commodity and equity securities price risk is minimal. 

Liquidity Risk 
The Association manages liquidity risk by monitoring cash flow and maturity profiles of financial assets and 
liabilities. 
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Credit risk 
The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at reporting 
date to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those assets, net of any allowance for doubtful 
debts, as disclosed in the statement of financial position and notes to the financial report. 

The Association trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not 
requested nor is it the entity's policy to securitise its trade and other receivables. 

It is the Association's policy to consider the credit worthiness of all customers who wish to trade on credit 
terms. 

In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Association's 
exposure to bad debts is not significant. There are no significant concentrations of credit risk. 

15C. Maturities of Financial Assets and Liabilities 

The table below analyses the Association’s financial liabilities, net and gross settled derivative financial 
instruments into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the 
contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 

Year ended 30 June 2025 < 6 months 6 – 12 months 1 – 5 
years 

> 5 years Total 

$ $ $ $ $ 

Financial assets 
Bank 1,218,745 - - - 1,218,745 
Term Deposits 783,702 - - - 783,702 
Trade and other receivables 213,124 - - - 213,124 
Total Financial assets 2,215,571 - - - 2,215,571 

Financial liabilities 
Trade and other payables 438,905   4,500 - - 443,405 
Deferred revenue 245,524 245,524 - - 491,048 
Lease Liabilities 74,025   74,025 480,638 - 628,688
Bank Loan - - - - - 
Total Financial liabilities 758,454  324,049 480,638 - 1,563,141
Net maturity 1,457,117 (324,049) (480,638) - 652,430
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Note 16 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT 

Note 16A: Financial Assets and Liabilities 

Management of AEIA assessed that cash, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current liabilities 
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments. 

Note 17 SECTION 272 FAIR WORK (REGISTERED ORGANISATIONS) ACT 2009 

In accordance with the requirements of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, the attention 
of members is drawn to the provisions of sub-sections (1) to (3) of section 272, which reads as follows:  

Information to be provided to members or the General Manager: 

(1) A member of a reporting unit, or the General Manager, may apply to the
reporting unit for specified prescribed information in relation to the reporting
unit to be made available to the person making the application.

(2) This application must be in writing and must specify the period within which,
and the manner in which, the information is to be made available.  The period
must not be less than 14 days after the application is given to the reporting
unit.

(3) A reporting unit must comply with an application made under subsection (1).
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OFFICER DECLARATION STATEMENT 

I, Richard Evans, being the President of Australian Entertainment Industry Association, declare that the 
following activities did not occur during the reporting period ending 30 June 2025.  

Australian Entertainment Industry Association did not: 

• agree to receive financial support from another reporting unit to continue as a going concern
(refers to agreement regarding financial support not dollar amount)

• agree to provide financial support to another reporting unit to ensure they continue as a going
concern (refers to agreement regarding financial support not dollar amount)

• acquire an asset or liability due to an amalgamation under Part 2 of Chapter 3 of the RO Act, a
restructure of the branches of an organisation, a determination or revocation by the General
Manager, Fair Work Commission

• receive capitation fees or any other revenue amount from another reporting unit

• receive revenue via compulsory levies

• receive revenue from undertaking recovery of wages activity

• incur fees as consideration for employers making payroll deductions of membership
subscriptions

• pay capitation fees or any other expense to another reporting unit

• pay affiliation fees to other entity

• pay compulsory levies

• pay to a person fees or allowances to attend conferences or meetings as a representative of the
reporting unit

• have a fund or account for compulsory levies, voluntary contributions or required by the rules
of the organisation or branch

• transfer to or withdraw from a fund (other than the general fund), account, asset or controlled
entity

• have another entity administer the financial affairs of the reporting unit

• make a payment to a former related party of the reporting unit

_______________ 
Richard Evans AM   
President   
23 October 2025 


